

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF STEUBEN

<p>TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE VOLANTE,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Petitioners,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Respondents.</p>

Index No. E2022-0116CV

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-PETITIONER GARY GREENBERG’S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO
INTERVENE AND FOR RELATED RELIEF**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281
212-335-2030
Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioner

Of Counsel:
Jim Walden (jwalden@wmhllaw.com)
Brian Mogck (bmogck@wmhllaw.com)
Daniel Cohen (dcohen@wmhllaw.com)
Daniel Chirlin (dchirlin@wmhllaw.com)
Peter Devlin (pdevlin@wmhllaw.com)

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Petitioner Gary
Greenberg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED UNDER CPLR 1012 OR 1013.....	2
II. THE MERITS OF THE INTERVENOR PETITION ARE CLEAR BASED UPON THE COURT OF APPEALS’ APRIL 27, 2022 OPINION.....	3
III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT WILL NOT PREJUDICE ANY PARTY, WHEREAS DENIAL OF INTERVENTION WILL PREJUDICE PETITIONER GREENBERG AND THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Harkenrider v. Hochul,
No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)..... *passim*

Statutes

N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 5 4
N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 4(e)..... 4
N.Y. Unconsolidated Laws § 4221 2

Rules

CPLR 1012..... 1, 2
CPLR 1013..... 1, 3
